

No. 18-1269

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON E. RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS CAPACITY AS CHAPTER 7
TRUSTEE FOR THE BANKRUPTCY ESTATE OF UNITED
WESTERN BANCORP, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION, IN ITS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER FOR UNITED WESTERN BANK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN COLLEGE OF TAX
COUNSEL AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Peter J. Connors
Counsel of Record
Stephen C. Lessard
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
pconnors@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE CIRCUITS DISAGREE ON HOW TO ASSESS THE OWNERSHIP OF INCOME TAX REFUNDS IN THE CONTEXT OF CONSOLIDATED TAX REPORTING GROUPS.....	5
II. THE ISSUE IS SIGNIFICANT AND THIS CASE IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , No. 2:12-cv-1010 TS, 2013 WL 6732122 (D. Utah Dec. 19, 2013)	8, 15
<i>In re Bob Richards Chrysler-Plymouth Corp.</i> , 473 F.2d 262 (9th Cir. 1973).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	9
<i>Cantor v. FDIC (In re Downey Fin. Corp.)</i> , 593 F. App'x 123 (3d Cir. 2015).....	7, 11
<i>Capital Bancshares, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 957 F.2d 203 (5th Cir. 1992).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Mahoning Nat'l Bank</i> , 112 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>FDIC v. AmFin Fin. Corp.</i> , 757 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>FDIC v. Siegel (In re IndyMac Bancorp, Inc.)</i> , 554 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>FDIC v. Zucker (In re NetBank, Inc.)</i> , 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10

<i>Jump v. Manchester Life & Cas. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d. 449 (8th Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	2
<i>N.C. Dep't of Revenue v. Kimberley Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Tr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 915 (2019).....	2
<i>In re Prudential Lines, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1991)	7, 9, 10
<i>In re Revco D.S., Inc.</i> , 111 B.R. 631 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990).....	9
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Ochs (In re First Cent. Fin. Corp.)</i> , 377 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	9
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	6
<i>In re United Western Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 914 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Zucker v. FDIC (In re BankUnited Fin. Corp.)</i> , 727 F.3d 1100 (11th Cir. 2013).....	7, 10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 541(a).....	6
11 U.S.C. § 541(b).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 541(c)(2).....	7
26 U.S.C. § 53(e).....	15
26 U.S.C. § 172(b)(1)(B)	14
26 U.S.C. § 172(b)(1)(C)	14
26 U.S.C. § 904(c).....	14
26 U.S.C. § 1501	6
26 U.S.C. § 1504(a)(1)(A)	6
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 24416.22	14
Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017).....	14

Rules

S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
---------------------	---

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.1502-77(a).....	6
T.D. 8446	6
